
ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 
Notice of meeting to be held on FRIDAY, 5 MARCH 2004 from 10:30 AM – 13.00 PM in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD. 
 

Coffee will be available from 10.15am 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
 2. PRESENTATION BY IAN LOVE ON THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL PLAN 

 
 3. PRESENTATION BY ERIK JESPERSEN ON THE NEW GENERAL MEDICAL 

SERVICES CONTRACT 
 

 4. PRESENTATION BY THE SCOTTISH CENTRE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE ON 
DEPRIVATION AND SOCIAL EXCLUSION IN ARGYLL AND BUTE(Pages 1 - 90) 

 
 5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2003(Pages 91 - 94) 

 
 6. MATTERS ARISING 

 
 7. KEY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
  (a) Proposed CPP Transitional Structure (Andrew Campbell) (Pages 95 - 98) 

 
  (b) Partnership Communications Plan (Andrew Campbell)  

 
  (c) Draft 2004/2005 CPP Budget and Funding from the Scottish Executive for 

Developing Community Planning (Andrew Campbell) (Pages 99 - 106) 
 

 8. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 

  (a) Launch of 'DRIVESafe' Campaign (Carl Olivarius) (Pages 107 - 110) 
 

  (b) Update on New CPP Priorities (Theme Group Leaders) (Pages 111 - 140) 
 

  (c) Citizens' Panel (Lolita Lavery)  
 

  (d) Update on Joint Health Improvement Plan (John Mungall)  
 

 9. ARGYLL & THE ISLES LOCAL ECONOMIC STRATEGY (ALAN 
MILSTEAD)(Pages 141 - 166) 

 
 10. AOCB 

 
 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Deprivation and social exclusion
in Argyll and Bute 

Report to the Community Planning Partnership 

Nick Bailey, Jenny Spratt, Jon Pickering,
Robina Goodlad & Mark Shucksmith 

Scottish Centre for Research on Social Justice 
Universities of Glasgow and Aberdeen 

February 2004 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Authorship and acknowledgements 

This report has been written by a team from the Scottish Centre for Research on 

Social Justice. The quantitative work (Sections 3 and 4) was carried out by Nick 

Bailey and Jon Pickering based in the Department of Urban Studies at Glasgow 

University. The qualitative work (Section 5) was carried out by Jennifer Spratt from 

the Arkleton Centre at Aberdeen University. Nick Bailey was responsible for overall 

management of the project. The work also benefited from the advice and support 

provided by Robina Goodlad and Mark Shucksmith.  

We would like to record our gratitude to the many people who helped during the 

course of this study. Alasdair Bovaird and Lynn Smillie (Argyll and Bute Council) 

provided the initial direction for the work as well as giving helpful comments as it 

progressed. John Osbourne (also of Argyll and Bute Council) provided valuable 

assistance with the spatial analysis. Several members of the CPP’s Community 

Regeneration Implementation Group also provided feedback on the draft report. 

Finally, particular thanks are due to the many individuals who gave their time for 

interviews and focus groups, or who assisted us in identifying people to approach.

Scottish Centre for Research on Social Justice 

Department of Urban Studies Arkleton Institute for Rural  

University of Glasgow       Development Research 

25-29 Bute Gardens     University of Aberdeen 

Glasgow  G12 8RS     Aberdeen  AB24 3UF 

http://www.scrsj.ac.uk

Tel: 0141 330 2094 

Fax: 0141 330 2095 

Email: enquiries@scrsj.ac.uk 

Page 2



Contents

Executive summary.......................................................................................................i

1. Introduction..............................................................................................................1

2. Defining and measuring deprivation and social exclusion...................................3

2.1 Defining deprivation ............................................................................................3 

2.2 Defining social exclusion.....................................................................
[...]
he causes and consequences of disadvantage for individuals, as well as offering some

discussion of the implications of the research for policy. The work was commissioned 

by Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership (CPP).

Approach and methods 

The study had two main elements. The first took a spatial focus, examining relative

levels of need for different areas within Argyll and Bute. It starts with the Scottish

Executive’s Scottish Index of Multiple Deprivation (SIMD). This provides broad-

based measures of area and individual deprivation for the local authority area and the

wards within it. The SIMD data was also combined with Census data to provide 

estimates of deprivation scores for smaller areas, including Census Output Areas

(OAs), Social Inclusion Partnership areas (SIPs), settlements and inhabited islands.

The second element provides a deeper understanding of some of the causes and 

consequences of exclusion, and of the variations in need between different groups.

This used qualitative methods: in-depth interviews with over 60 individuals with 

direct experience of different aspects of deprivation and exclusion; and follow-up 

focus group meetings with professionals and volunteers who work directly with 

disadvantaged groups.

Definitions – deprivation and social exclusion 

In theory, there is little separating the terms deprivation and social exclusion. Both are 

multi-dimensional concepts which focus on the (in)ability of individuals to play a full

part in the life of their community or society. In practice, deprivation has been 

associated with a narrower emphasis on living standards and the financial or material

resources which play a significant part in determining these. Social exclusion has

been associated with a broader focus which emphasises the importance of relational 

aspects of life – social, cultural or political – as well as distributive or material. We 

follow this convention in this study.

Deprivation – scale a
[...]
n.

Overall, the existing SIP areas appear well targeted according to our estimates. The 

great majority of OAs within them appear deprived as do a substantial proportion of 

individuals. At the same time, there are a number of limitations with the SIP

approach. The current SIP boundaries do not cover all deprived OAs in the five 

towns. Indeed, the SIPs cover just 14 per cent of all deprived individuals in Argyll

and Bute. There may be a case for widening the boundaries, but this might also reduce 

the effectiveness of this approach, especially if resources do not expand at the same

time.

Finally, there are some specific questions to be answered regarding the boundaries of

the Oban SIP.

 29

Page 37



30

Page 38



31

Page 39



32

Page 40



33

Page 41



34

Page 42



35

Page 43



36

Page 44



37

Page 45



DEPRIVATION AND SOCIAL EXCLUSION IN ARGYLL AND BUTE

5. Experiencing deprivation and exclusion in Argyll and Bute 

5.1 Introduction 

This section focuses on the experiences of people living in deprivation or social exclusion in

Argyll and Bute. It is based primarily on the qualitative data collected through interviews and 

focus groups, but also draws on Census and SIMD data to support and illuminate the 

findings. A fuller account of the qualitative data is provided in Appendix D.

Case studies were conducted in three areas of Argyll and Bute: the Ross of Mull; South

Kintyre (with a focus on Campbeltown); and West Cowal. The locations were selected by the 

Community Planning Partnership to provide contrasting contexts, although all are fairly or 

very remote. They are not necessarily typical or representative of the area as a whole.

As an island, Mull suffers from geographical isolation, and the Ross of Mull is even more 

remote, given its distance from the more heavily populated northern part of the island. 

The population of this area is around 500. Employment is mainly in tourism, with self-

employment in fishing and crofti
[...]


private car. 

A particularly difficult prospect faces sixteen-year-old school leavers in areas of high 

unemployment. The lack of alternative to school based education forces many of these young 

people into a two-year period of inactivity, until they are old enough for the New Deal 

training schemes, by which time some find it difficult to adjust back into a routine.

Employers are, apparently, unwilling to take on sixteen year olds, when graduates of the New 

Deal could be employed at no cost for six months.

Young people are further excluded by the lack of facilities for informal leisure. Whilst the

number of clubs and activities are rather higher than the young people suggested (Argyll and 

Bute, Dialogue Youth 2003), there is an absence of meeting places. Particularly in 

Campbeltown, this leads to the gathering of youngsters in public places causes friction with 

authorities and creates a poor relationship with the wider community. Leyshon (2003) notes 

similar instances in other rural settings. Some young people find the close community is 

suffocating as they resent the level of adult surveillance, and speak longingly of the

anonymity of Glasgow.

Considerable concern exists amongst Campbeltown residents about the high levels of alcohol 

and drug misuse amongst young people, and this is seen to be directly linked to the poor 

prospects and the lack of amenities for the young people in the area. 

 45

Page 53



DEPRIVATION AND SOCIAL EXCLUSION IN ARGYLL AND BUTE

5.7.2 Older people 
A detailed study of older people in rural Scotland has recently been produced for the Scottish 

Executive (Philip et al, 2003) and many of the issues raised were in evidence in Argyll and

Bute. Nearly a fifth of the Argyll and Bute population is 65 years old or above. This is three 

per cent higher than the Scottish average. A number of wards have particularly high numbers

of elderly people, with around a quarter of the ward population aged 65 and over: Bute 
[...]
 directed its more problematic

residents into this area:

They should be selective about who they put into the houses. We’ve got two drug addicts

across the street there.

There was a widespread belief that the empty properties in Campbeltown were used by the

Argyll and Bute housing department as an easy solution to the need of emergency housing, 

throughout the authority. Some people who moved into this area would be escaping 

difficulties elsewhere, and as such were particularly vulnerable to problems of deprivation. 

Unfortunately they also provided a scapegoat, and the social problems of this area were often

blamed on this group of “outsiders”. 

 66

Page 74



FINAL REPORT

However, many residents of this area felt that the reputation was unjustified. One woman

described how she had felt obliged to defend the area at a public meeting.

I go to meetings and sometimes I just can't keep quiet. They brought this place down to the

lowest. But I'm not taking it I said there are decent people left in those houses in Parliament

Place. They're respectable people who are just as good as people up the other side of the

town.

Older occupants, particularly, felt a strong sense of community, even though they perceived 

that the area had “gone downhill”.

Within this area there was a Tenant’s and Residents Association and a community flat, 

“Broom Cottage” both of which were very active in promoting social inclusion. Amongst the 

interviewees many examples were their success were cited. Consequently, there was a feeling

of optimism and confidence amongst some of the residents of this area, which lay at odds 

with its’ wider reputation.

D3. Health 

Discussions of health care were dominated by issues of access to specialist services, and this 

could be seen both in the difficulties encountered by patients travelling to hospital, and the in 

the problems posed for professionals in providing local care and support. Specific problems

were encountered by thos

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP held in 

the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 5 MARCH 2004  

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Allan Macaskill (Chair) Carl Olivarius, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Robin Banks Bill Dalrymple, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council National Park 
Lolita Lavery, Community Planning Partnership Josephine Stojak, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Jon Pickering, Scottish Centre for Social Justice Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jenny Spratt, Scottish Centre for Social Justice Dougie Dunlop, Argyll and Bute Council 
Joan Inglis, Tourist Board Jacqui MacLeod, Crofters Commission 
Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police Hilda McGonagall, Argyll and the Islands 
Neil Wallace, Strathclyde Police Enterprise 
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage Alan Milstead, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
Douglas Trigg, Association of Argyll and Bute 
Community Councils 

David Hutchison, Strathclyde Fire Brigade 
Alison Debling, Argyll and Bute Council 

John Mungall, NHS Argyll and Clyde Sandra McGlynn, Argyll and Bute Council 
David Fife Jackson, West Loch Fyne Community 
Council 

Ian Love, Argyll and Bute Council 
Shane Rankin, Crofters Commission 

Joe Hughes, Luing Community Council       Erik Jesperson, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Jim Clinton, Bute Community Links Nick Purdy, Forestry Commission Scotland 
Lynn Smillie, Argyll and Bute Council  
  
 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor Allan Macaskill welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Shane  Rankin 

and Jacqui MacLeod of the Crofters Commission and Bill Dalrymple of the National Park who 
were attending for the first time. 
 
Apologies were accepted from the following people:- 
 
Bob McIntosh, Forestry Commission Scotland 
Frances Webster, Careers Scotland 
Jim McCrossan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Moir Nelson, SEPA 
Alan Cumming, Ministry of Defence 
Jack Martin, Jobcentre Plus 
James Fraser, Tourist Board 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Sue Nash, Argyll CVS 
Alan MacDougall, Fyne Homes 
Patricia Keenan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Anne Clark, Islay and Jura CVS 
Chris Thomas, Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire 
Mitch Roger, Strathclyde Police 
Karen Murray, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Alasdair Oatts, Argyll and Bute Care & Repair 



 
2. PRESENTATION BY IAN LOVE ON THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL PLAN 
 
 The Head of Statutory Plans gave a presentation on the newly prepared consultative draft of the 

Argyll and Bute Local Plan which replaces the 8 adopted local plans covering most of Argyll 
and Bute.  The Chair advised that the consultation period would end on 12 March 2004 and that 
a finalised plan would be prepared during 2004 (subject to any further consultation process that 
may be required to comply with the statutory provisions for the adoption of the Local Plan). 
 

3. PRESENTATION BY ERIK JESPERSEN ON THE NEW GENERAL MEDICAL 
SERVICES CONTRACT 

 
 Erik Jespersen gave a presentation on the new GP contract implications for Argyll and Bute 

which included addressing recruitment problems in General Practice, rewarding Quality Practice 
and better Chronic Disease Management.  Erik advised that the contract had to go through a 
public consultation exercise and was seeking the support of Local Politicians and MSPs.  James 
McLellan asked that Erik provide an update at a future meeting of the Community Planning 
Partnership on the progression of the proposals. 
 

4. PRESENTATION BY THE SCOTTISH CENTRE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE ON 
DEPRIVATION AND SOCIAL EXCLUSION IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 

 
 There was a presentation on “Deprivation and Social Exclusion in Argyll and Bute” by the 

Scottish Centre for Research on Social Justice.  The Partnership discussed the report submitted 
by the Scottish Centre and a question and answer session followed.  It was agreed that in terms 
of taking this work forward, the 3rd Theme Group would be tasked with discussing  the issues 
contained in the report and submitting proposals to the Partnership. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2003 
 
 The Minutes were accepted as an accurate record of the meeting held on 14 November 2004. 

 
6. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 Andrew Campbell thanked the Chair for the support of the Partnership in securing money for the 

NADAIR Project from the Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 

7. KEY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 (a) PROPOSED CPP TRANSITIONAL STRUCTURE (ANDREW CAMPBELL) 

 
  Andrew Campbell advised of the proposed Community Planning Partnership transitional 

structure which included the remit, membership, accountability and frequency of meetings 
of the various components of the top level and area levels.  The Partnership was invited to 
discuss and agree the various components of the structure to enable implementation to take 
place. 
 
Having looked at the membership of the various components of the Community Planning 
structure at each of the levels, it was agreed that Community Representatives should reflect 
the main themes or priorities that the Community Planning Partnership is trying to address 
such as community regeneration, transition of young people and access to services and that 
it is left to each appropriate level to decide what themes or priorities the Community 
Representatives should represent.  It was further agreed that the proposal for the Bute and 



Cowal Pilot depicting the supporting staff structure be noted at this stage. 
 
 

 (b) PARTNERSHIP COMMUNICATIONS PLAN (ANDREW CAMPBELL) 
 

  Andrew Campbell advised that a Partnership Communications Plan was necessary to raise 
the profile of Community Planning and firmly embed it within Partner organisations.  It 
was agreed to establish a small working group of PR professionals to take forward the 
preparation of the Communications Plan, and that the group comprise the Council (Chair), 
NHS Argyll and Clyde, Strathclyde Police, Highlands and Islands Enterprise, Communities 
Scotland, Scottish Natural Heritage and the Tourist Board.   
 
 

 (c) DRAFT 2004/2005 CPP BUDGET AND FUNDING FROM THE SCOTTISH 
EXECUTIVE FOR DEVELOPING COMMUNITY PLANNING (ANDREW 
CAMPBELL) 

 
  The Partnership discussed the draft 2004/2005 Community Planning Partnership budget 

together with the proposed contributions from Partners.  It was agreed to go forward with 
Table 1 which illustrated a 3% inflationary increase being applied equally to  the 
contributions of all current contributing Partners.  James McLellan advised that the 
Management Committee should look into splitting the budget for 2004/05 into a central 
fund and one for specific projects.  Lolita highlighted that the Scottish Executive were 
expecting all Community Planning Partnerships to be involved in discussions as to how 
they would be spending the resources which had been allocated to them.  Lolita advised 
that the Partnership would be using the funds for the Communications Plan and for 
capacity building (training) initiatives identified through Bute and Cowal pilot which was 
agreed. 
 
 

8. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 
 (a) LAUNCH OF 'DRIVESAFE' CAMPAIGN (CARL OLIVARIUS) 

 
  Carl updated the meeting on the ‘DRIVESafe’ campaign and advised that it would be 

officially launched on 13 April 2004 and asked the Partnership to support the campaign.  It 
was agreed to approve the recommendations contained within the report with the addition 
of the NHS Communications Team at 4.10.  
 
 

 (b) UPDATE ON NEW CPP PRIORITIES (THEME GROUP LEADERS) 
 

  The Theme Group Leaders spoke to their reports on the new Community Planning 
Partnership priorities and on how the groups proposed to take these forward.  The 
Partnership noted the Actions contained within the reports and that the Joint Health 
Improvement Plan was being revised to reflect these Actions. 
 
 

 (c) CITIZENS' PANEL (LOLITA LAVERY) 
 

  Lolita advised that the 7th Citizens’ Panel questionnaire which revisited the 1st 
questionnaire  had been issued at the end of February and that the results would be 
discussed at the next meeting of the Community Planning Partnership.  It was noted that 



the results should be available to partners in advance of the meeting and so should allow a 
more informal discussion of the results and the implications. Lolita also mentioned that the 
current Consultant’s contract had come to an end and  that a small working group had been 
established to prepare a brief for appointing a new consultant. 
 
 

 (d) UPDATE ON JOINT HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLAN (JOHN MUNGALL) 
 

  Dealt with at 8(b) above. 
 
 

9. ARGYLL & THE ISLES LOCAL ECONOMIC STRATEGY (ALAN MILSTEAD) 
 
 Alan Milstead gave the background to the Strategy which covered the area for  Argyll and the 

Islands Enterprise and mentioned that the Strategy had previously been agreed by the Argyll and 
the Isles Enterprise and Argyll and Bute Council.  The Partnership considered the strategy and 
after various questions agreed to adopt the strategy as submitted. 
 

10. AOCB 
 
 Alan Milstead stated that having the papers for the meeting issued electronically was an 

excellent idea, but asked if the papers could be published on the Community Planning 
Partnership’s website rather than on the Council’s website.  Lolita advised that in the short term 
the papers would sit in the Council’s Committee system but that longer term arrangements were 
being investigated to put the papers on the Partnership’s website. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Community Planning Partnership meeting will be held on Friday 2 July 2004 in the 

Council Chamber, Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 
 

 




